
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

North Planning Committee 
A meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at the The Jeffrey 
Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 8 November 

2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 4th October 2023 (to 
follow). 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Other Reports  

 
 
a)   P/WNS/2022/0016/MIS(DC) - Divert the existing footpath around a new building 

that has been approved WNS/2022/1712/FUL. 2 Field Way, Helmdon (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
6.  Council Applications  

 
 
7.  Applications for Determination  

 
 
a)   WNN/2022/1147 - Redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



comprising full and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of 
townhouses and apartments; refurbishment and change of use of listed 
building and other associated works including landscaping and access 
arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, Northampton (Pages 11 - 40) 

 
b)   WNN/2022/1125 - Listed Building Consent Application for redevelopment of 

Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, comprising full and partial demolition 
of existing buildings; erection of townhouses and apartments; refurbishment 
and change of use of listed building and other associated works including 
landscaping and access arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, 
Northampton (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
c)   2023/5918/FULL - Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and replacement with 

single-storey side and rear extension and construction of rear raised patio. 
External lift shaft covering the ground and first floor which is two storeys in 
height, and front entrance canopy. Garage conversion with a conservatory 
extension to create self-contained living accommodation and new vehicular 
access & gates. Window and door alterations. Bank Cottage, 25 Drayton Park, 
Daventry (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
8.  Northampton Partnership Homes Applications  

 
 
9.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
10.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
31 October 2023 
 
 
North Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Page 2



  
Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul Joyce Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Arrangements for Speaking 
It is necessary to register with Democratic Services no later than midday on the last working  
day before the Committee. 
 
Speakers are required to indicate whether they will be speaking against or in support of an  
application. 
 
Speakers may register by telephone, email, or by writing, using the contact details below Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775036776 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 

Page 4



  Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: P/WNS/2022/0016/MIS 
 
Location:  2 Field Way Helmdon NN13 5QN 
 
Development:  Divert the existing footpath around a new building that has 

been approved WNS/2022/1712/FUL             
 

 
Applicant:   Mr Paul Duncombe    
 
Agent:   Cleford Essex Associates Ltd            
 
Case Officer:  Daniel Callis  
 
 
Ward:   Silverstone Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Application under Section 257 of Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 
 
Committee Date:  9 November 2023   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) An Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to divert part of Public Right of Way Footpath SB29, as detailed on the 
submitted Section 257 application, subject to delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Development to resolve any outstanding 
objections, and to confirm the un-opposed Order. 

 
(ii) In the event that objections remain and the draft Order is still opposed, to seek 

delegated authority for the Assistant Director of Planning and Development to 
refer the matter to the Secretary of State. 

 
Proposal  
Divert the part of existing public right of way (footpath AP30) around a new building that has 
been approved under planning permission WNS/2022/1712/FUL. 
 
Consultations 
None undertaken. 
 
No letters of objection (or support) have been received from 3rd parties. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant legislation and statutory 
requirements in respect of applications made under Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



The report looks into the key issues in detail, and Officers recommend that, subject to the 
resolution of any outstanding objections, an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the 
Town and Country Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to permanently divert part of Public 
Right of Way, Footpath AP30, as detailed on the submitted Section 257 application and 
shown on the submitted plan. 

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals a
[...]
ere appropriate.  

 
7.80 The site lies within Flood Zone 1, according to the EA’s Flood Risk Maps for Planning, 

which is the lowest risk of flooding.  
 
7.81 The application has been supported by a Flood Risk Assessment, which states the 

development will be supported by in the provision of a SuDS scheme to ensure 
appropriate surface water drainage such as through underground crating. Both the 
surface water and foul water would drain into the public sewer which is considered a 
suitable option, given the sites location and existing conditions. The FRA concludes 
that the proposed development would not result in an unacceptable flood risk to 
occupiers, increase flood risk elsewhere or be detrimental to the existing drainage 
infrastructure.  

 
7.82 It is considered reasonable and necessary to impose conditions requiring the 

submission of a drainage scheme, it’s implementation and verification of it’s installation. 
 
7.83 Subject to the recommended planning conditions, it is considered that the proposed 

development would be acceptable in regard to flood risk and drainage. Therefore, the 
proposed development would accord with Policies S10 and BN7 of the WNJCS and 
Policy Q5 of the NLP Pt 2.  

 
Housing Type and Tenure 
 

7.84 Policy H1 of the WNJCS requires development proposals to provide for a range of 
house types, sizes and tenures to cater for a different accommodation needs.  

 
7.85 The development would provide a range of housing types and sizes, comprising a mix 

of apartments, townhouses and terraced properties. In total 97 residential homes are 
proposes.  

 
7.86 Within the new build apartments, a total of 19 no. 1 bedroom 2 person, 15no. 2 bedroom 

3 person and 31 2 bedroom 4 person homes are proposed. In total, the apartment 
building would provide 6no. apartments.  

 
7.87 The terraced houses are of the same internal layout and would provide 21no. 3 

bedroom 5 person homes.  
 

Page 28



7.88 The listed building would provide a
[...]
: 01536 513 165.  Email: gss@gotch.co.uk, 

Web: www.gssarchitecture.com

Gloucester: 01452 525 019, Harrogate: 01423 815 121,

Milton Keynes: 01908 255 620, Newcastle: 01913 898 917

PRELIMINARY ISSUE

This drawing is purely for discussion purposes only. 

It is not to be taken as a proposal for construction 

detailing, and instead it is primarily intended to 

convey the overall spatial layout of the building or 

parts of it. Please refer to the developed 

production information drawings for detail, 

construction and measurement purposes.

1 : 1250

Apartments and Townhouses, Bective

Road, Northampton

Jardine Homes Limited

J035a

WRLC

TEJ

(S) 001

Existing Site Location

02.8.22

SCALE - 1 : 1250@A31.
Site Location

75m15m 60m45m30m0m

Rev. Date Drawn Checked Description

N

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: WNN/2022/1125 
 
Location:  Bective Works  
Bective Road 
Northampton 
Northamptonshire 
 
Development:  Listed Building Consent Application for redevelopment of 

Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, comprising full 
and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of 
townhouses and apartments; refurbishment and change of 
use of listed building and other associated works including 
landscaping and access arrangements             

 
 

Applicant:   Jardine Homes Ltd    
 
Agent:   Smith Jenkins Ltd            
 
Case Officer:  Samantha Taylor  
 
 
Ward:   Kingsthorpe South Unitary Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major application 
 
Committee Date:  6 September 2023   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
as set out below with delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 
to approve any amendments to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
Listed Building Consent Application for redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97no 
dwellings, compris
[...]
ing for construction or 

acquisition purposes. Responsibility is not accepted 

for errors made by others in scaling from this 

drawing. All construction information must be taken 

from figured dimensions only. All dimensions and 

levels must be checked on site and any discrepancies 

between drawings and specification must be 

reported to GSSArchitecture. © Copyright 

GSSArchitecture

Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2018.  All rights 

reserved. Licence number GSS 100017356.

Map Data Copyright 2018 Google.

Date:

Dwg No: Rev:

Drawn By:

Scale@A3:

Checked By:

Client:

Project Title:

Drawing Title:

File Number:

35 HEADLANDS, KETTERING, 

NORTHANTS, NN15 7ES

Telephone: 01536 513 165.  Email: gss@gotch.co.uk, 

Web: www.gssarchitecture.com

Gloucester: 01452 525 019, Harrogate: 01423 815 121,

Milton Keynes: 01908 255 620, Newcastle: 01913 898 917

PRELIMINARY ISSUE

This drawing is purely for discussion purposes only. 

It is not to be taken as a proposal for construction 

detailing, and instead it is primarily intended to 

convey the overall spatial layout of the building or 

parts of it. Please refer to the developed 

production information drawings for detail, 

construction and measurement purposes.

1 : 1250

Apartments and Townhouses, Bective

Road, Northampton

Jardine Homes Limited

J035a

WRLC

TEJ

(S) 001

Existing Site Location

02.8.22

SCALE - 1 : 1250@A31.
Site Location

75m15m 60m45m30m0m

Rev. Date Drawn Checked Description

N

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/5918/FULL 
 
Location: Bank Cottage, 25 Drayton Park, Daventry West, 

Northamptonshire, NN11 8TB 
 
Development: Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and replacement 

with single-storey side and rear extension and construction 
of rear raised patio. External lift shaft covering the ground 
and first floor which is two storeys in height, and front 
entrance canopy. Garage conversion with a conservatory 
extension to create self-contained living accommodation 
and new vehicular access & gates.  Window and door 
alterations.             

 
 

Applicant:  Shoosmiths Trust Corporation Limited  
 
Agent:  Steven Docker & Associates            
 
Case Officer: Oliver Billing  
 
 
Ward:   Braunston & Crick Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral: The applicant is an employee of West Northamptonshire 

Council.  
 
Committee Date: 08th November 2023 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT BE GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
Proposal  
Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and replacement with single-storey side and rear 
extension and construction of rear raised patio. External lift shaft covering the ground and 
first floor which is two storeys in height, and front entrance canopy. Garage conversion with a 
conservatory extension to create self-contained living accommodation and new vehicular 
access & gates.  Window and door alterations.  
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• WNC Highways (see section 6 for further details). 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Canal & River Trust, Daventry Town Council (comments raised), WNC Environmental 

Health (comments raised) and the WNC Landscape officer (comments raised).  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7c



The following consultees are in support of the application: 
• None 

 
One letter of objection has been received and five letters of comments have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• Principle of Development, 
• Design and materials, 
• The impact on the
[...]
o the main dwelling only. 

WNC 
Environmental 
Health 

Comments Recommended conditions for a noise assessment 
(only if external plant is proposed) and a 
construction management plan. Also asked for 
details on Electric Vehicle (EV) charging. 

WNC Minerals 
and Waste 
Planning 
Authority 

No response 
received 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



7 RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 

Below is a summary of the third party and neighbour responses received at the time of 
writing this report.  

 
7.1 There has been one letter of objection and five letters of comments received raising 

the following issues:  
 

• Out of keeping with the other properties, 
• Loss of landscape features, 
• Impact on residential amenity (overlooking/loss of privacy, overshadowing, noise 

impact from the plant room and specifically the proposed external ASHP’s), 
• Not clear how high the upper floor of the annexe would be/the relationship of the 

extension to neighbouring properties, 
• The proposal would impact property rights/breach covenants, particularly with 

regard to the use of shared access. Proposed that the new access be in place 
before the construction works began and that it will be the sole building site 
entrance and future principal access, 

• Requested measures to secure a second access to the west of the current gates, 
• Comments redacted thus making them difficult to understand, 
• Not clear what revisions have been made to the drawings, 
• Any revisions to the access should result in re-consultation. As discussed above 

the amendments to the application have been minor and therefore re-
consultation was not considered necessary. 

 
7.2 The neighbour comments have been redacted in accordance with Council procedure 

for publishing responses on planning applications.  
 

8 APPRAISAL  
 
8.1 Concerns have been received that the heights of part of the proposed development 

and the relationship to the neighbours have not been shown. The amended drawings 
include an accurate
[...]
ng which was refused by the Council on the 
grounds it would result in a detrimental and unacceptable impact on highway safety. 
The appeal was allowed and permission was granted. The inspector concluded that 
the proposed access would result in a highway safety improvement resulting from 
improved pedestrian/vehicular visibility splays as well as the ability to enter and exit the 
site in a forward gear. It was also considered that the Policy 18.12 carries very little 
weight in the planning balance given its inconsistency with national highway guidance 
and that it does not form part of the Development Plan. 

 
8.42 Taking account of the above and the site-specific circumstances, on balance the 

additional access is considered unlikely to result in an unacceptable impact on highway 
safety and therefore does not warrant sufficient grounds for refusal. It is deemed there 
would be no conflict with paragraph 111 of the NPPF. Pedestrian visibility splays have 
also been conditioned. It is reiterated that the Network Management Plan does not form 
part of the adopted Development Plan and this has been confirmed within the appeal 
referenced above. Therefore the Network Management Plan and Standing Advice are 
materials considerations only. Notwithstanding this, conditions have been sought to 
temporarily close the access during the construction works (see below). 

 
8.43 Concerns have been raised that the use of the existing access during the proposed 

works and its future use (once the extensions have been completed) would contravene 
restrictive covenants that prohibit the increased use of the shared access that would 
result in a nuisance, annoyance or cause damage to the neighbouring property. Any 
legal matters relating to the property's title or that of the neighbouring dwelling are not 
planning matters and would be dealt with by the parties involved. However, to limit the 
impact the proposed works may have on the shared access, conditions requiring the 
n
[...]
commodation through conversion, it is CIL liable. 
This has no weight in determining the application. 

 
10 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 
10.1 The extensions and alterations are considered to be acceptable changes to the existing 

dwelling and are in keeping with the character and appearance of the property. They 
would have limited impact on the appearance of the street scene, and the landscaped 
appearance of the application site and surrounding area will not be significantly 
changed by the proposal. The application has been fully considered against the 
Drayton Park Design Statement and it concluded that it mostly accords with this 
guidance, and any non-compliance is not sufficient to warrant grounds for refusal. The 
impact of the proposed additional access has been considered and on balance it is 
concluded that this is unlikely to result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety. 
Weight has been given to a similar appeal when assessing this part of the proposal. 
The development is considered not to result in harm to neighbouring amenity and the 
relevant conditions have been recommended to make the proposal acceptable in 
planning terms. 
 

10.2 As such, it is considered that the proposal should be approved in line with the principle 
of sustainable development as it accords with the relevant policy and guidance. 
 

11 RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
12 It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set 

out below with delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Development to approve any amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary. 

  

Page 66



CONDITIONS: 
 

TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purcha
[...]
ned highway land must be undertaken only by a 
WNC Highways Approved Contractor, who has the required and necessary public 
liability insurance in place. 
 

2. In granting this planning permission, the Local Planning Authority expects the 
construction of the development to be carried out in a courteous manner so as not to 
cause nuisance to others which includes not unnecessarily obstructing local roads and 
driveways/footpaths at any time and/or taking deliveries or working making an 
unacceptable level of noise at unsocial hours defined as other than between the 
8.00am and 6.00pm on weekdays and 8.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays and at no time 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays. You should be aware the Council has non planning 
powers to deal with neighbour nuisance should it prove expedient to do so.  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5a P/WNS/2022/0016/MIS(DC) - Divert the existing footpath around a new building that has been approved WNS/2022/1712/FUL. 2 Field Way, Helmdon
	7a WNN/2022/1147 - Redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, comprising full and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of townhouses and apartments; refurbishment and change of use of listed building and other associated works including landscaping and access arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, Northampton
	J035a - (S) 001 - Existing Site Location
	Sheets
	(S) 001 - Existing Site Location



	7b WNN/2022/1125 - Listed Building Consent Application for redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, comprising full and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of townhouses and apartments; refurbishment and change of use of listed building and other associated works including landscaping and access arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, Northampton
	J035a - (S) 001 - Existing Site Location
	Sheets
	(S) 001 - Existing Site Location



	7c 2023/5918/FULL - Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and replacement with single-storey side and rear extension and construction of rear raised patio. External lift shaft covering the ground and first floor which is two storeys in height, and front entrance canopy. Garage conversion with a conservatory extension to create self-contained living accommodation and new vehicular access & gates. Window and door alterations. Bank Cottage, 25 Drayton Park, Daventry



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 8 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Samantha Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) 
Oliver Billing (Planning Officer) 
Katherine Hall (Head of Legal – Place) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Beardsworth declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
items 7a and 7b as a resident and a Ward Councillor for Kingsthorpe South but 
advised of no predetermination. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting would be brought to the following meeting. 
 

17. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

18. Other Reports  
 

19. P/WNS/2022/0016/MIS(DC) - Divert the existing footpath around a new building 
that has been approved WNS/2022/1712/FUL. 2 Field Way, Helmdon  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

20. Council Applications  
 



North Planning Committee - 8 November 2023 
 

None. 
 

21. Applications for Determination  
 

22. WNN/2022/1147 - Redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, 
comprising full and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of 
townhouses and apartments; refurbishment and change of use of listed 
building and other associated works including landscaping and access 
arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, Northampton  
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the presentation would cover items 7a 
and 7b. She then presented the reports which sought planning and Listed Building 
consent for the redevelopment of Bective Works to create 97 dwellings, comprising 
full and partial demolition of existing buildings; erection of townhouses and 
apartments; refurbishment and change of use of listed building and other associated 
works, including landscaping and access arrangements. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the addendum which contained updates to various conditions and a 
correction which confirmed that Kingsthorpe Parish Council had objected to the 
proposal, instead of the no objection cited in the report. Following publication of the 
report, the Local Lead Flood Authority Officer raised concerns in relation to the 
agreement of Anglian Water to the proposed connection, the type of surface water 
drainage strategy, and asked for clarification to markings on the plan. Anglian 
Water’s comments made no objection to the proposal or connection so this was 
considered acceptable. It was recommended that an additional condition be imposed 
to require the submission of a surface water drainage strategy prior to the 
commencement of development. 
  
Councillor Hawes, in her capacity as a Ward Councillor for Kingsthorpe South, 
addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the application. She commented 
that the site had been an eyesore for a long time and the subject of vandalism and 
antisocial behaviour. There had been significant local opposition to the previous 
application for student accommodation; this proposal was more appropriate for the 
area and the addition of parking was especially beneficial. 
  
In response to questions, Councillor Hawes stated that while all of the additional 
traffic generated would exit onto Harborough Road, the existing permission did not 
include any parking provision so would increase the parking demand on surrounding 
streets. She also advised that Kingsthorpe benefitted from a reliable bus service. 
  
In response to questions to the officer, the Committee heard that there were 
conditions included which related to surface water verification which would ensure 
that what was proposed would be implemented. Anglian Water had confirmed that 
the water systems could handle the proposed wastewater, and it was explained that 
there were bin stores throughout the proposed development. 
  
Members discussed the reports and made the following comments: 

       Members were pleased that the scheme had local support 
       Members were happy that a “problem” building would be brought back into 

use. 



North Planning Committee - 8 November 2023 
 

       In relation to the Listed Building application, it was important that the town’s 
heritage be preserved. 

       It was suggested that the developer be asked to have a blue plaque installed 
to highlight the building’s history. 

  
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Hill seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report, including 
updated conditions in the addendum and additional condition relating to a surface 
water drainage strategy, was put to a vote and declared carried with 10 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions, including updated 
conditions contained in the Addendum and an additional condition relating to 
the submission of a surface water drainage strategy. 
 

23. WNN/2022/1125 - Listed Building Consent Application for redevelopment of 
Bective Works to create 97no dwellings, comprising full and partial demolition 
of existing buildings; erection of townhouses and apartments; refurbishment 
and change of use of listed building and other associated works including 
landscaping and access arrangements at Bective Works, Bective Road, 
Northampton  
 
The officer presentation and debate took place as part of the previous item. 
  
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Hill seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report, including 
updated conditions in the addendum and additional condition relating to a surface 
water drainage strategy, was put to a vote and declared carried with 10 votes for.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions, including updated 
conditions contained in the Addendum and an additional condition relating to 
the submission of a surface water drainage strategy. 
 

24. 2023/5918/FULL - Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and replacement 
with single-storey side and rear extension and construction of rear raised 
patio. External lift shaft covering the ground and first floor which is two storeys 
in height, and front entrance canopy. Garage conversion with a conservatory 
extension to create self-contained living accommodation and new vehicular 
access & gates. Window and door alterations. Bank Cottage, 25 Drayton Park, 
Daventry  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report which sought approval for the demolition of 
a swimming pool enclosure and replacement with a single-storey side and rear 
extension and construction of a rear raised patio, external lift shaft covering the 
ground and first floors (2 storeys in height) and front entrance canopy, garage 
conversion with a conservatory extension to create self-contained living 
accommodation, new vehicular access and gates, and alterations to windows and 



North Planning Committee - 8 November 2023 
 

doors. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which contained updated 
comments from Highways, who had objected to the application. One letter of 
objection was received from a neighbour which raised issues including the impact on 
residential amenity, loss of landscaping features, that the proposal would not be in 
keeping with other properties, access concerns, and the noise impact from the plant 
room. However, officers felt that the proposal would not result in any unacceptable 
loss of neighbour amenity, a condition was included to require details of a noise 
assessment be submitted to the Council, and regarding the objection received from 
Highways, it was explained that the property was located in a quiet area; officers did 
not that the proposed access would result in unacceptable harm to highway safety, 
and visible safety displays were required by condition. 
  
Jonathan Collins the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. He stated that the applicant was looking to provide 
suitable accommodation for a young individual with complex needs. The positioning 
of rooms was necessary to facilitate wheelchair access. Regarding suggestions that 
the development would be out of keeping with other properties, Mr Collins stated that 
this was not the case; the extensions would enhance the existing building’s 
appearance and the proposal would not result in any loss of residential amenity. The 
additional driveway space would assist with vehicle manoeuvring, and a construction 
management plan would be provided to ensure that the contractor had clear 
processes to adhere to. 
  
Ken Yarrow, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application. He voiced his agreement with the officer report and the recommendation, 
and asked the Committee to approve the application. 
  
In response to questions to the officer, the Committee heard that Highways had 
objected to the application due to the guidance in their policies around multiple 
access points for a single dwelling. However, the officer had visited the property and 
noted that the road was generally quiet with a 30mph speed limit; he felt that 
introducing an extra access point would benefit the applicant and would not result in 
an unacceptable highway impact. It was also confirmed that the ancillary garage 
conversion could not be divided to create a separate dwelling; this was secured by 
condition. 
  
Councillor Beardsworth proposed and Councillor Russell seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

25. Northampton Partnership Homes Applications  
 
None. 
 

26. Urgent Business  



North Planning Committee - 8 November 2023 
 

 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.37 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


